

No. 21-1543

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE aka BEEISM,

Petitioner,

v.

JOMY STERLING,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRYAN S. GOWDY
Counsel of Record
DIMITRIOS A. PETEVES
CREED & GOWDY, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual and procedural background.....	2
II. Legal background	6
A. All speech is not treated equally	6
B. Defamatory speech has historically been unprotected	8
C. This Court’s decisions on anonymous speech	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. Petitioner incorrectly assumes that this Court has recognized a freewheeling right to anonymous speech.....	15
II. Petitioner ignores the mandamus standards.....	19
III. There is no material conflict on the first question	21
A. The courts of appeal are not in conflict	22
B. The state courts of last resort are not in conflict	25
IV. There is no material conflict on the second question	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. The factual developments below make this case a poor vehicle to decide the first question	31
VI. The lower courts did not err.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Anniston Mfg. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 337 (1937)	17
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	20, 22-25
<i>Az. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Ben- nett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	7
<i>Barr. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	7
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	7, 18
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	8
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	9, 33
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	7
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foun- dation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	12, 13, 15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	7
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	29
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Coll. Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022)	30
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	19, 20, 33
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	7
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 265 (1821)	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	19
<i>CoreCivic, Inc. v. Candide Grp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>FEC v. Mass. Cit. for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	7
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987)	22-25
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	21
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 22, 24, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>John Doe 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	16
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27-29
<i>Lam v. Univision Commc’ns</i> , 329 So. 3d 190 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	32
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11, 12, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	9, 12
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	18, 19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bondi</i> , No. 4:18cv137, 2018 WL 11014101 (N.D. Fla. May 13, 2018)	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	6
<i>Parekh v. CBS Corp.</i> , 820 F. App’x 827 (11th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Ranbaxy Labs., Inc. v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-859, 2014 WL 982742 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2014)	30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998)	19
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	10
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. v. Roach</i> , 945 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2006).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	17
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	13-15
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	17
<i>Wynn v. Bloom</i> , 852 F. App’x 262 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
 STATUTES	
§ 768.295(3), Fla. Stat. (2021)	32
 BILLS	
SLAPP Protection Act of 2022, H.R. 8864, 117th Cong. (2022).....	28
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(iii)	32
Sup. Ct. R. 10	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2463.1 (3d ed. updated Oct. 20, 2022)	32
Chloe Booth, <i>Good Things Don't Come to Those Forced to Wait: Denial of A Litigant's Request to Proceed Anonymously Can Be Appealed Prior to Final Judgment in the Wake of Doe v. Village of Deerfield</i> , 58 B.C.L. Rev. E Supp. 205 (2017)	20, 21
FBI, <i>The Crime of 'Swatting'</i> (Sep. 3, 2013), https://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/the-crime-of-swatting-fake-9-1-1-calls-have-real-consequences1	4
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 150(2) (1971)	30
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Anti-SLAPP Legal Guide</i> , https://www.rcfp.org/anti-slapp-legal-guide (last visited February 28, 2023)	27
Pierre N. Leval, <i>The No-Money, No-Fault Libel Suit: Keeping Sullivan in its Proper Place</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1287 (1988)	8
